## **Bill Summary** 1st Session of the 59th Legislature

Bill No.: SB 704
Version: INT
Request No.: 671
Author: Sen. Haste
Date: 01/24/2023

## **Bill Analysis**

SB 704 adds a new member to the Oklahoma State University Medical Authority Board, who shall be a member of the Board of Regents for the Oklahoma Agricultural and Mechanical Colleges. The Authority and Oklahoma State University Medical Trust are authorized by the measure to hold meetings by videoconference where each member is visible and audible to each other, provided, such meetings shall be recorded and the agenda shall be published in advance. The measure modifies the duties of the Authority by requiring it to provide funding to other entities for purposes related to public health, teaching, research, and the purposes of the Oklahoma State University Medical Authority Act when provided funding for such purposes by the Legislature. The measure exempts the Oklahoma State University Medical Authority Board and Oklahoma State University Medical Trust from the provisions of the Public Competitive Bidding Act of 1974 for the purposes of the constructing of clinical facilities in furtherance of the purposes authorized by the Oklahoma State University Medical Authority Act. The measure repeals provisions of law creating the Competency Review Board as well as the Oklahoma State University Medical Authority Marketing Revolving Fund.

**Repealer:** 63 O.S. Sections <u>3287</u> and <u>3291</u>

Prepared by: Kalen Taylor